

Land Adjacent To The Mythe Water Treatment Works, Mythe Road Tewkesbury, Gloucestershire

Archaeological Watching Brief

for Costain Ltd

CA Project: 4299 CA Report: 13500

November 2013

Land Adjacent To The Mythe Water Treatment Works Mythe Road Tewkesbury Gloucestershire

Archaeological Watching Brief

CA Project: 4299 CA Report: 13500

prepared by	Greg Crees, Project Supervisor	
date	14 November 2013	
checked by	Laurent Coleman, Project Manager	
date	14 November 2013	
approved by	Simon Cox, Head of Fieldwork	
signed	Sheer (da	
date	14 November 2013	
issue 01		

This report is confidential to the client. Cotswold Archaeology accepts no responsibility or liability to any third party to whom this report, or any part of it, is made known. Any such party relies upon this report entirely at their own risk. No part of this report may be reproduced by any means without permission.

© Cotswold Archaeology

Cirencester Milto	n Keynes	Andover		
Building 11	Unit 4	Stanely House		
Kemble Enterprise Park	Cromwell Business Centre	Woolworth Road		
Kemble, Cirencester	Howard Way, Newport Pagnell	Andover		
Gloucestershire GL7 6BQ t. 01285 771022 f. 01285 771033	MK16 9QS t. 01908 218320	Hampshire SP10 5LH t. 01264 347630		
e. enquiries@cotswoldarchaeology.co.uk				

CONTENTS

SUMM	ARY	2
1.	INTRODUCTION	3
	The site	3
	Archaeological background	4
	Archaeological objectives	5
2.	RESULTS (FIG 2)	6
3.	DISCUSSION	6
4.	CA PROJECT TEAM	6
5.	REFERENCES	7
APPEN	NDIX A: CONTEXT DESCRIPTIONS	8
APPEN	NDIX B: OASIS REPORT FORM	9

LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS

- Fig. 1 Site location plan (1:25,000)
- Fig. 2 The site, showing location of observed groundworks (1:2000)

SUMMARY

Project Name: Land Adjacent To The Mythe Water Treatment Works

Location: Mythe Road, Tewkesbury, Gloucestershire

NGR: SO 891 336

Type: Watching Brief

Date: 17 to 25 July 2013

Planning Reference: Tewkesbury Borough Council 12/00046/FUL

Location of Archive: Tewkesbury Museum

Site Code: MWT13

An archaeological wa tching brief was undertaken by Cotswold Archaeology during groundworks associate d with the developmen t of flood compensation scheme at Land adjacent to The Mythe Water Treatment Works, Mythe Road, Tewkesbury, Gloucestershire.

No archae ological fea tures or deposits were observed during groundworks, and no artefactual material pre-dating the modern period was recovered.

1. INTRODUCTION

- 1.1 In July 201 3 Cotswold Archaeolog y (CA) carri ed out an archaeological watchin g brief for Costain Ltd at L and Adjacent to The Mythe Water Treatment Works, Mythe Road, Tewk esbury, Glo ucestershire (centred on NGR: SO 891 336; Fig. 1). The watching brief was undertaken to f ulfil a cond ition (no. 16) attached to a planning consent for a flood compensation scheme (Tewkesbury Borough Council Plann ing ref: 12/00046/FUL). T he objective of the watching brie f was to e nsure that the agreed impact depths were maint ained on sit e and to record any archaeological remains exposed during the development.
- 1.2 The watching brief was carried out in accordance with a detailed Writte n Scheme of Investigation (WSI) produced by Cotswold Archaeology (CA 2013) and approved by Charles Parry, Archaeologist, Gloucestershire County Council and archaeological advisor to Tewkesbury Borough Council, the Standard and guida nce for a n archaeological watching brief (IfA 2009), the Statement of Standards and Practices Appropriate for Archaeological Fieldwork in Gloucestershire issued by Gloucestershire County Council Ar chaeology Section (19 95), the Management of Archaeological Projects 2 (English Heritage 1991), the Management of Research Projects in the Historic Environm ent (MORPHE): Project Manager's Guide (EH 2006) and any other relevant standards or guidance contained within Appendix B.

The site

- 1.3 The proposed development area encloses an area of 5.5ha, and comprises pasture fields bisected by a disused railway embankment of the Malvern and Tewkesbury Railway (Fig. 2). The site is generally level and lies at approximately 12m AOD, the only exception is the north-eastern part of the site which slopes gently downward to the south-east.
- 1.4 The underlying bedrock geology of the area is mapped as Rugby Limestone Member of the Jurassic Period and Branscombe Mudstone Formation of the Triassic Period overlain by Alluvium of the Quaternary Period (BGS 2013).

Archaeological background

- 1.5 A desk-based asse ssment (Wardell Armstrong 2011), geop hysical survey, building recording and trial trenching (NP Archaeology 2011) have been undertaken and the results are summarised as follows:
- The desk-based assessment identified that few known heritage assets dating to the prehistoric to medieval periods survive within the site (the exception being an unstratified Roman coin (HER ref. 12417) but that the free draining gravel soils in the vicinity of the confluence of Rivers Severn and Avon would have been attractive for settlement. Previous archaeo logical excavations (HER ref. 77 24, 33719), evaluations (HER ref. 12618, 15603, 19888, 20238, 22217, 27139, 33442-3) and watching briefs (HER ref. 21785, 22252, 28265) have recorded Neolithic to Roman activity on land to the east and south-east of the site.
- 1.7 The Malvern and Tewk esbury Railway (HER ref. 11268) was constructed within the site between 1861 and 1864. The line was closed in 1961 and the track removed in 1964 (Wardell Armstrong 2011).
- 1.8 The three b ridges within the ninete enth-century embankment within the site wer e subject to a programme of building recording (NP Archaeology 2011, 19-47).
- 1.9 The geoph ysical surv ey identifie d a numbe r of linear anomalies of probable archaeological orig in in the north -eastern pa rt of the site (Area 1). A modern trackway was also identified in this part of t he site and modern services were identified throughout the site (NP Archaeology 2011, 17-18).
- 1.10 The whole of the site was subject to trial trenching (20 trenches) but archaeological features were identified in Area 1 on Iy. The trial trenching co nfirmed that a number of the linear anomalies identified during the geophysical survey represented ditches of Iron Age and/or Roman date. A number of broadly contemporary pits was also identified a nd one contained the disarticulated remains of an infant less than 6 months old. A possible surface, a post pad and packing stone, and a number of postholes were also identified. In the south-western part of Area 1 (Trenches 4, 7 and 8) the fills of the archaeological features were overlain by a probable buried Roman soil horizon. The archaeological remains were generally identified at a depth of c. 0.9m to 1.2m b elow present ground level (bpgl). It is probable that the

archaeological remains identified in Area 1 represent the remains of Iron Age and/or Roman fiel d system and/or enclosure ditch es and occupation a ctivity (NP Archaeology 2011, 48-56).

Archaeological objectives

- 1.11 The objectives of the archaeological works were:
 - To ensure t hat the agr eed impact depths we re maintained on site for the spoil storage areas, haul roads, and land drainage;
 - to monitor groundworks, and to identify, investigate and record all signif icant buried archaeological deposits revealed on the site during the course of the development groundworks;
 - At the conclusion of the project, to produce an integrated archive for the project work and a report setting out the results of the project and the archaeological conclusions that can be drawn from the recorded data.

Methodology

- 1.12 The fieldwork followed the metho dology set out within the WSI (CA 2013). An archaeologist was pre sent during intrusive gro undworks to ensure that the agreed depths of ground reduction were adhered to. The works consiste dof ground reduction within Areas 1 and 2 (Fig. 2) for spoil storage, the construction of hau I roads (both to a depth of 200mm bpgl), and the construction of land drains (to a depth of 60 0mm bpgl). Mechanical excavators used tooth less buckets during all groundworks. The drain age trenching was done using a trenching machine and a single mechanical excavator using a 0.7m wide toothless trenching bucket was used to set the correct depth for drainage excavations.
- 1.13 If archaeolo gical deposits were encountered, a written, graphic and p hotographic record was to be compiled in accordance with CA Technical Manual 1: Fieldwork Recording Manual (2007).
- 1.14 The archive from the watching brief is currently held by CA at their offices in Kemble. It will be deposited with Tewkesbury Museum. A summary of information from this project, set out within Appendix A, will be enter ed onto the OASIS online database of archaeological projects in Britain.

2. RESULTS (FIG 2)

- 2.1 Groundwork was monitored in the north-western part of Are a 1 and in the southern part of Area 2. Depths of groundwork did not go below the previously agreed depths.
- 2.2 Natural geological substrate 102 consisted of yellow grey brown clay. It was exposed at 0.4m bpgl in the south ern part of Area 2 during drainage excavations only. It was not exposed elsewhere on the site because groundwork did not reach a sufficient depth of excavation.
- 2.3 Overlying the natural geological substrate was subsoil 101 which consiste d of orange grey brown sand clay. It was exposed at 0.2m bp gl in all part s of the site where groundwork was monitored but was only fully excavated to depth in the drainage excavations within Area 2, previously mentioned.
- 2.4 Subsoil 101 was overlain by topsoil 100 which consisted of dark brown silty clay up to 0.2m thick and was present across the entire site. It contained very occasional pottery fragments of modern date and these were not collected.

3. DISCUSSION

3.1 No archaeological feat ures or deposits were observed d uring groundworks and, despite visual scanning of spoil, no artefactual material pre-dating the modern period was recovered. The agr eed depths of ground r eduction were adhered to and the known archaeological deposits situated in Area 1 were not disturbed. All observations of topsoil, subsoil, and natural ge ology conformed to what had been previously recorded during the archaeological evaluation.

4. CA PROJECT TEAM

Fieldwork was undertaken by Greg Crees. The report was written by Greg Crees. The illustrations were prepared by Lorna Gray. The archive has been compiled by Greg Crees, and prep ared for de position by James Johnson. The project was managed for CA by Laurent Coleman.

5. REFERENCES

- BGS (British Geological Survey) 2013 http://mapapps.bgs.ac.uk/geologyofbritain/home.html accessed 23 April 2013
- CA (Cotswo ld Archaeology) 2013 Land Adjacent To The Mythe Wat er Treatment Works: WSI for Archaeological Watching Brief
- NP Archaeology 2011 Mythe Flo od Alleviat ion Schem e, Tewkesbu ry, Gloucestershire:

 Geophysical Survey, B uilding Recording and Preliminary Evaluation Report, NP

 Archaeology Report No. CP10054
- Wardell Armstrong 2011 Proposed Flood Co mpensation Works at Mythe Water Treatment Works, Tewkesbury: Archaeological Assessment Report, Wardell Armstrong Report No. **ST11597/01**

APPENDIX A: CONTEXT DESCRIPTIONS

Context	Type Fil	ll of	Context	Description L	(m)	W	Depth	Spot-date
No.			interpretation			(m)	/thick	
							ness	
							(m)	
100	Layer		topsoil	dark brown silty clay			0.20	
101	Layer		subsoil	orange grey brown sand clay			0.20	
102	Nat		natural geology	yellow grey brown clay				

APPENDIX B: OASIS REPORT FORM

PROJECT DETAILS				
Project Name	Land Adjacent to The Mythe Water Treatment Works, Mythe Road, Tewkesbury, Gloucestershire			
Short description	An arch aeological watching brief was un dertaken by C otswold Archaeology during groundworks associated with the development of floo d com pensation sc heme at I and a djacent to M ythe W ater Treatment Works, Mythe Road, Tewkesbury.			
	No arch aeological fe atures or depos i groundworks, and no artefa ctual m ater period was recovered.			
Project dates				
Project type	Watching Brief			
Previous work	Geophysical survey, field evaluation and building recording NP Archaeology 2011 Report No. CP10054			
	Archaeological assessment report Wardell Armstrong 2011 ST11597/01			
Future work	None			
PROJECT LOCATION				
Site Location	Mythe Road, Tewkesbury, Gloucestershire			
Study area (M²/ha) 5.5ha				
Site co-ordinates (8 Fig Grid Reference)	SO 891 336			
PROJECT CREATORS				
Name of organisation	Cotswold Archaeology			
Project Brief originator	N/A			
Project Design (WSI) originator	Cotswold Archaeology			
Project Manager	Laurent Coleman			
Project Supervisor	Greg Crees			
MONUMENT TYPE	None			
SIGNIFICANT FINDS	None			
PROJECT ARCHIVES	Intended fi nal loc ation of arch ive Tewkesbury Museum	Content (e.g. pottery , animal bone etc) None		
Physical		None		
Paper		Trench Recording Form		
Digital		Digital photos		
BIBLIOGRAPHY				

CA (Cotswold Archaeology) 2013 Land Adjacent To The Mythe Water Treatment Works: Archaeological Watching Brief CA Report 13500



